

Nos. 15-3291

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

THE STATE OF TENNESSEE

Petitioner,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF REGULATORY UTILITY
COMMISSIONERS

Intervenor,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION AND
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondents,
ELECTRIC POWER BOARD OF CHATTANOOGA; CITY
OF WILSON, NORTH CAROLINA,

Intervenors,

**On Petition for Review From an Order of the
Federal Communications Commission**

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN LEGISLATIVE
EXCHANGE COUNCIL AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

BARTLETT CLELAND
Counsel of Record
JONATHON HAUENSCHILD
AMERICAN LEGISLATIVE
EXCHANGE COUNCIL
2900 Crystal Drive, Suite 600
Arlington, VA 22202
(703) 373-0933
Counsel for Amicus Curiae
September 25, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST, IDENTITY, AND AUTHORITY TO FILE1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT5

ARGUMENT10

I. LIMITED GRANTS OF POWER TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS TO OWN AND OPERATE BROADBAND NETWORKS ARE ROOTED IN STATE STRUCTURAL CONSTITUTIONALISM10

 A. There are Core Principles of Constitutionalism Common to All States
 14

 B. The FCC’s Order Infringes Upon State Constitutional Authority Over Local Government Functions 16

 C. The FCC’s Order Infringes Upon State Constitutional Authority Over Local Government Geographical Boundaries 19

 D. The FCC’s Order Infringes Upon State Constitutional Authority Over Local Governmental Fiscal Operations ... 21

II. STATES HAVE PUBLIC POLICY REASONS FOR GRANTING LIMITED AUTHORITY FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENT-OWNED BROADBAND NETWORKS23

A. States Policy Interests in Avoiding Government Conflicts of Interest
24

B. States Policy Interests in Ensuring Fiscal Responsibility and Protecting
Taxpayers..... 25

CONCLUSION29

FRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE30

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FRAP 32(A).....31

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Columbus v. Ours Garage & Wrecker Service, Inc., 536 U.S. 424 (2002)13

District of Columbia v. John R. Thompson Co., Inc., 346 U.S. 100 (1953).....15

Fed. Maritime Comm’n v. S.C. State Ports Auth., 535 U.S. 743 (2002).....11

Gregory v. Ashcroft, 501 U.S. 542 (1991).....2, 11

Hunter v. City of Pittsburgh, 207 U.S. 161 (1907).....12

Laramie County Com’rs v. Albany County Com’rs, 92 U.S. 307 (1876).....12

Louisiana ex rel. Folsom v. Mayor and Administrators of New Orleans, 109 U.S. 285 (1883)6, 11

New York v. United States, 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....11

Nixon v. Missouri Municipal League, 541 U.S. 125 (2004)..... 6, 7, 13, 14

Printz v. United States, 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....11

Reynolds v. Sims, 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....10

Trenton v. New Jersey, 262 U.S. 182 (1923).....11

Williams v. Mayor of Baltimore, 289 U.S. 36 (1933).....12

Ysursa v. Pocatello Educ. Assoc., 555 U.S. 353 (2009).....12

Statutes

47 U. S. C. § 25313

47 U.S.C. § 1302.....7

Rules

FRAP 29(a)5
FRAP 29(c)(5).....1

Treatises

John F. Dillon, *Commentaries on the Law of Municipal Corporations* (5th ed. 1911)
..... passim

Regulations

In the Matter of City of Wilson, North Carolina Petition for Preemption of North Carolina General Statute Sections 160A-340 et seq., The Electric Power Board of Chattanooga, Tennessee Petition for Preemption of a Portion of Tennessee Code Annotated Section 7-52-601, FCC 15-25 (rel. Mar. 12, 2015).. 2, 18, 19, 22

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Amend. X.....6, 11
U.S. Const. Art. IV, Cl. 1.....5, 10

Studies, Articles, Comments and Letters

ALEC, Comments of ALEC, FCC 15-25 (Aug. 29, 2014)1, 28
ALEC, *Municipal Telecommunications Private Industry Safeguards Act*.....3
ALEC, Reply to Comments of ALEC, 15-25 (Sept. 29, 2014).....1
ALEC, *Six Principles for Communications and Technology*4

Andrew Moylan and Brent Mead, *NTU Policy Paper #129: Municipal Broadband
“Wired to Waste”* (“*Wired to Waste*”), National Taxpayers Union (April, 2012).
..... 23, 28

Charles M. Davidson & Michael J. Santorelli, *Understanding the Debate Over
Government-Owned Broadband Networks: Context, Lessons Learned, and a
Way Forward for Policy Makers: Lafayette Case Study*, Advanced
Communications Law & Policy Institute at New York Law School (June 2014)
.....28

Connecting America: The National Broadband Plan, Federal Communications
Commission (2010)..... 19, 26

Joseph P. Fuhr, Jr., “UTOPIA, a Failing Government-Owned Network in Utah,”
Coalition for the New Economy (December 5, 2012)28

Rep. Blair Thoreson and Sen. John Anderson, Letter to Chairman Wheeler (Jun 6,
2014).....1

Steve Titch, *Lessons in Municipal Broadband From Lafayette, Louisiana*, Policy
Study 424, Reason Foundation (November 2013).....28

State Constitutional Provisions and Statutes

N.C. Const. Art. 1 § 1923

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 160A-340..... passim

Tenn. Const. Art. 1 § 8.....23

Tenn. Const. Art. 11 § 16.....23

Tenn. Code Ann. § 7-52-403(b).....5

Tenn. Code Ann. § 7-52-6015
